reviewed by BDO UK LLP.

The below table summarises the significant unobservable inputs to the valuation of investments.

  Significant Inputs Fair Value

   31 March 31 March
 Valuation   2024 2023
Investment Portfolio technique Description (Range) (£) (£)

Great Britain DCF Discount Rate 7.25% – 11% 197,453,898 180,714,570
(excluding Northern Ireland)  Revenue / MW / hr £7 – £12
Northern Ireland DCF Discount Rate 8% – 9.25% 44,381,239 55,049,170
  Revenue / MW / hr €9 – €27
Republic of Ireland DCF Discount Rate 8.25% – 11% 54,445,455 28,515,507
  Revenue / MW / hr €8 – €13
Other OECD DCF Discount Rate 9.25% – 10.75% 196,268,784 171,008,958
  Revenue / MW / hr €9 – €12 /
   $8 – $29
Holding Companies NAV   (10,889,861) (526,059)

Total Investments   481,659,515 434,762,146

The fair value of the holding companies represents the net assets together with any cash held within those companies in
order to settle any operational costs.

• Sensitivity Analysis

The below table reflects the range of sensitivities in respect of the fair value movements of the Company’s investments
and via GSES1.

  Significant Inputs Estimated effect on Fair Value

   31 March 31 March

 Valuation   2024 2023

Investment Portfolio technique Description Sensitivity (£) (£)

Great Britain (excluding Northern Ireland) DCF Revenue +10% 40,018,900 39,163,849

   -10% (40,636,523) (39,402,771)

  Discount rate +1% (29,165,634) (25,103,594)

   -1% 34,203,482 29,658,404

Northern Ireland DCF Revenue +10% 4,773,587 5,360,179

   -10% (4,776,693) (5,357,401)

  Discount rate +1% (2,657,793) (3,239,801)

   -1% 3,066,071 3,741,944

  Exchange rate +3% (1,222,696) (896,254)

   -3% 1,298,082 952,017

Republic of Ireland DCF Revenue +10% 7,892,427 5,631,626

   -10% (9,622,279) (6,434,752)

  Discount rate +1% (8,951,937) (5,936,555)

   -1% 10,423,597 6,914,698

  Exchange rate +3% (1,202,234) (101,466)

   -3% 1,276,599 107,516

Other OECD DCF Revenue +10% 29,656,856 24,849,092

   -10% (30,077,236) (25,153,598)

  Discount rate +1% (16,265,625) (14,401,398)

   -1% 18,675,891 16,472,024

  Exchange rate +3% (5,675,505) (4,689,659)

   -3% 6,026,567 4,981,974

High case (+10%) and low case (-10%) revenue information used to determine sensitivities are provided by third party
pricing sources.

• Valuation of financial instruments

The investments at fair value through profit or loss are Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy. No transfers between levels took
place during the year. The fair value of other financial instruments held during the year approximates their carrying
amount.

18. Financial risk management

The Company is exposed to certain risks through the ordinary course of business and the Company’s financial risk
management objective is to minimise the effect of these risks. The management of risks is performed by the Directors of